(Of which subscription rights to shares) (23) (51)
(Of which minority interests) (2,757) (1,853)
Net assets related to common stock at end of fiscal year 60,823 79,739
Number of shares of common stock at the end of the
fiscal year used in the calculation of net assets per share 238,228,390 shares 240,476,023 shares

Note 2: Basis for calculation of net income (loss) per share and diluted net income per share is as follows.

Item For the fiscal year
ended March 31, 2011

For the fiscal year
ended March 31, 2012

Net income (loss) per share
Net income (loss) -31,935 million yen 17,391 million yen
Amount not attributable to common stock shareholders — —
Net income (loss) related to common stock -31,935 million yen 17,391 million yen
Average number of shares of common stock during the
period 238,228,461 shares 239,917,263 shares

Diluted net income per share
Adjusted net income — —
Increase in number of common stock — —
(of which subscription rights to share) (—) (—)

Outline of stock not included in diluted net income per
share due to lack of dilutive effect

New share subscription-type
stock options (No. of shares:
2,095,600) decided upon at
the meeting of Board of
directors (June 7, 2010)

New share subscription-type
stock options (No. of shares:
1,944,600) decided upon at
the meeting of Board of
directors (June 7, 2010)

 50

 5. Consolidated Results of Operations

(1) Operating Revenue   (Million yen; %)

End of the current FY
(Apr. 1, 2010 to Mar. 31,

2011)

End of the current FY
(Apr. 1, 2011 to Mar. 31,

2012)

Period

Item Amount % Amount %

Interest on loans to customers 74,020 51.0 57,657 50.6

 Unsecured loans 60,194 41.5 46,373 40.7

 Secured loans 12,511 8.6 9,554 8.4

 Small business loans 1,314 0.9 1,729 1.5

Revenue from credit card business — — 104 0.1

Revenue from Installment sales finance business 166 0.1 211 0.2

Revenue from Credit guarantee 3,349 2.3 3,051 2.7

Other financial revenue 31 0.0 29 0.0

Other operating revenue 8,636 6.0 11,125 9.8

 Recovery of loans previously charged off  8,370 5.8 10,522 9.2

 Other 266 0.2 603 0.6

A
IF

U
L

C
C

O
R

PO
R

A
TI

O
N

Subtotal 86,203 59.4 72,180 63.4

Interest on loans to customers 19,441 13.4 4,435 3.8

 Unsecured loans 19,324 13.3 4,424 3.8

 Secured loans 116 0.1 10 0.0

Revenue from Credit card  12,328 8.5 2,802 2.5

Revenue from Installment sales finance business  526 0.4 72 0.1

Revenue from Credit guarantee  2,409 1.7 507 0.4

Other financial revenue 41 0.0 0 0.0

Other operating revenue 9,285 6.4 2,260 2.0

 Recovery of loans previously charged off 4,203 2.9 873 0.8

 Other 5,081 3.5 1,387 1.2

LI
FE

 C
o.

, L
td

Subtotal 44,032 30.4 10,079 8.8
Interest on loans to customers ― ― 6,084 5.3

 Unsecured loans ― ― 6,084 5.3

Revenue from credit card ― ― 8,436 7.4

Revenue from Installment sales finance business  ― ― 91 0.1

Revenue from Credit guarantee  ― ― 1,239 1.1

Other financial revenue 0 0.0 3 0.0

Other operating revenue ― ― 3,421 3.0

Recovery of loans previously charged off  ― ― 4 0.0

Other ― ― 3,416 3.0

Li
fe

 C
ar

d
C

o.
, L

td

Subtotal 0 0.0 19,276 16.9

 51

End of the current FY
(Apr. 1, 2010 to Mar. 31, 2011)

End of the current FY
(Apr. 1, 2011 to Mar. 31, 2012)

 Period

Item Amount % Amount %

Interest on loans to customers 10,323 7.1 7,815 6.9

 Unsecured loans 24 0.0 3 0.0

 Secured loans 1,347 0.9 1,015 0.9

 Small business loans 8,950 6.2 6,796 6.0

Other financial revenue 1 0.0 0 0.0

Other operating revenue 4,400 3.1 4,649 4.0

 Revenue from operational investment securities 50 0.0 34 0.0

 Collection of purchased receivables 3,751 2.6 4,482 3.9

 Recovery of loans previously charged off 57 0.1 31 0.0

 Other 541 0.4 101 0.1

O
TH

ER

Subtotal 14,725 10.2 12,465 10.9

Total 144,961 100.0 114,002 100.0

Notes: 1. Segment classifications are consistent with segment information classifications.
 2. From the consolidated fiscal year under review, the Group will have three reporting segments which are its core operating

companies AIFUL Corporation, LIFE Co., Ltd. (until its merger with AIFUL Corporation) and Life Card Co., Ltd.
  On July 1, 2011, an organizational restructuring was implemented which resulted in a change in reporting segments from

the segments reported at the second quarter of the consolidated fiscal year under review.
(Prior to the change, there were two reporting segments, the core company AIFUL Co., Ltd. and LIFE Co., Ltd.)